

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Caroline Behrend, Stanford Glaberson,)	No. 03-6604
Michael Kellman, Lawrence Rudman,)	
Joan Evanchuk-Kind and Eric Brislawn,)	The Honorable John R. Padova
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Comcast Corporation, Comcast Holdings)	
Corporation, Comcast Cable)	
Communications, Inc., Comcast Cable)	
Communications Holdings, Inc., and)	
Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. LEGAL STANDARDS.....	3
II. THE PURPOSES AND REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 ARE SATISFIED.	4
A. This is a Traditional Antitrust Action Meriting Class Certification.....	4
B. Each of the Rule 23(a) Factors is Fully Satisfied.....	5
1. The Members of the Class Are So Numerous That Joinder Would Be Impracticable.....	5
2. There Are Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Class.	7
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Class.	10
4. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Will Adequately Represent the Class.	13
C. This Action Fulfills All of the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).	14
D. A Class Action is Superior to Other Available Methods for the Fair and Efficient Adjudication of the Controversy.	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE****Cases**

<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211, 20 S.Ct. 96 (1899)	11
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S.Ct. 2231 (1997)	5, 14
<i>America Channel, LLC v. Time Warner Cable Inc., Time Warner NY Cable LLC, and Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-2175 (D.Minn., filed May 30, 2006)	25
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	7, 10
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977).....	15, 18, 20
<i>Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , No. Civ. A. 02-7676, 2004 WL 1842987, at *2 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2004).....	passim
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l., Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	11
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Medical Corp.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	3
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156, 94 S.Ct. 2140 (1974).....	3
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 946 (1985)	4
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff’d sub nom. Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89, 101 S.Ct. 2193 (1981)	5
<i>Hassine v. Jeffes</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>In re Chlorine and Caustic Soda Antitrust Litig.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 622 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	4, 9
<i>In re Glassine and Greaseproof Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 302 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	4, 5
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	passim
<i>In re Mellon Bank Shareholders Litig.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 35 (W.D. Pa. 1988).....	9
<i>In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 79 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	passim

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig., 962 F.Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997),
aff'd, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 1114 (1999)..... 9, 17, 24, 26

In re Sugar Industry Antitrust Litig., 73 F.R.D. 322 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....6

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 3, 10, 15, 25

Kristian v. Comcast Corp., 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) 4, 7, 23, 25

LePage’s, Inc. v. 3M, 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) 12, 18

Lumco Industries, Inc. v. Jeld-Wen, Inc., 171 F.R.D. 168 (E.D. Pa. 1997)4

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M, No. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006)..... passim

Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc., 498 U.S. 46, 111 S.Ct. 401 (1990) 11

Paskel v. Heckler, 99 F.R.D. 80 (E.D. Pa. 1983)..... 10

Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., 1992 WL 212226 (M.D. Pa.
 1992).....4

Philips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797, 105 S.Ct. 2965 (1985).....24

Rodgers v. U.S. Steel Corp., 508 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1975), *cert. denied*, 423 U.S. 832
 (1975)5

Southern Entertainment Television, Inc. v. Comcast Corp., No. 06-CV-1593 (N.D. Ga.,
 filed July 6, 2006)25

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan, 506 U.S. 447, 113 S.Ct. 884 (1993)..... 12

Stewart v. Abraham, 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....5, 29

T.B. v. School Dist. of Phila., Civ. A. No. 97-5453, 1997 WL 786448, at *4 (E.D. Pa.
 1997)..... 10

Thomas v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 201 F.R.D. 386 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....3

U.S. v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563, 86 S.Ct. 1698 (1966)..... 12

United States v. Topco Assocs., 405 U.S. 596, 92 S.Ct. 1126 (1972)..... 11

United States v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Lexington, 376 U.S. 665 (1964)..... 11

United States v. Sealy, Inc., 388 U.S. 350, 87 S.Ct. 1847 (1967)..... 11

Statutes

§ 1 of the Sherman Act..... passim
§ 2 of the Sherman Act..... passim

Other Authorities

§ 7 of the Clayton Act25
1 Newberg and Conte, Newberg on Class Actions § 3.13 10, 15
